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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
September 8, 2016 

 

REVIEW ROUND 1 

Project: 3216 – 3234 N. Old Arlington Heights Road 

Lexington Heritage Townhomes 

Case Number: PC 16-021 

General: 
 

7. Please provide a copy of the fully executed contracts for purchase for each of the 5 properties. Sensitive 
information can be redacted. 
 

8. Please provide a Market Study that demonstrates the market is strong enough to sustain the proposed residential 
dwelling units. 

 
9. The required application amount fee of $4,795 was not paid. A check in the amount of $2,600 was received at 

the time of application, leaving a remaining balance of $2,195 due. Please provide this amount as soon as 
possible. 

 
10. The elevation for the two-story townhome building did not contain a height measurement to peak of roof or to 

mean roof height. As setbacks for structures in the R-6 District are based in part on the height of the building, 
certain required setback information could not be determined. Please revise the elevations for the two-story 
building to include the building height (peak and mean). 

 
11. Please provide a detailed Construction Phasing and Staging Plan. This plan needs to include, but shall not be 

limited to, the following information; anticipated number of construction phases, the anticipated construction start 
and completion of each phase, the anticipated number of construction works and where they will park during each 
phase of construction, the type and amount of construction vehicles per phase and where they will be staged, and 
the location of material storage. 

 
12. School, Park, and Library contributions will be required prior to the issuance of a building permit. 

 
Zoning: 

 
13. The Plan Commission and Village Board will have to approve the following: 

 A rezoning from the M-1 District into the R-6 District. 

 A preliminary plat of subdivision to divide the property into 49 individual townhome unit lots and one 
common lot for the roadway network. 

 A preliminary PUD to allow multiple buildings on one zoning lot. 

 An amendment to the Comprehensive Plan to change the designation of the subject property from 
“Research and Design, Manufacturing, and Warehouse” to “Moderate Density Multi-Family”. 

 Repeal of 92-059 and 92-060 relative to the Old Arlington Heights Overlay Zone. 
 

The following Variations have been identified relative to the individual townhome lots: 
 

a. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.3 to reduce the required minimum lot size from 3,500 sq. ft. 
to 1,200 sq. ft. on lots 1-1, 1-6, 3-1, and 3-6. 
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b. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.3 to reduce the minimum lot size from 3,500 sq. ft. to 1,020 
sq. ft. on lots 1-2 thru 1-5, 2-2 thru 2-6, and 3-2 thru 3-5. 

c. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.3 to reduce the minimum lot size from 3,500 sq. ft. to 1,194 
sq. ft. on lots 2-1 and 2-7. 

d. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.3 to reduce the minimum lot size from 3,500 sq. ft. to 2,229 
sq. ft. on lots 4-1, 4-4, 5-1, 5-4, 7-1, 7-6, 8-1, and 8-6. 

e. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.3 to reduce the minimum lot size from 3,500 sq. ft. to 1,975.6 
sq. ft. on lots 4-2, 4-3, 5-2, 5-3, 6-2 thru 6-4, 7-2 thru 7-5, 8-2 thru 8-5, and 9-2 thru 9-4. 

f. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.3 to reduce the minimum required lot size from 3,500 sq. ft. 
to 2,229.4 sq. ft. on lots 6-1, 6-5, 9-1, and 9-5.  

g. On the above lot size Variations it is assumed that all units will be 3 bedroom units, although if the buyer 
opts for a 2 bedroom unit the minimum required lot size will be less and the proposed Variation will 
therefore accommodate for this scenario. 

h. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.4.1to reduce the required front yard setback from 30’ to 3’ 
for lots 1-1 thru 3-6. 

i. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.4.1to reduce the required front yard setback from (unknown 
due to building height not being provided)’ to 3’ for lots 4-1, 4-3, 5-1, 5-3, 6-1, 6-4, 7-1, 7-2, 7-6, 8-1, 
8-2, 8-6, 9-1, 9-2, and 9-5. 

j.  A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.4.1to reduce the required front yard setback from (unknown 
due to building height not being provided)’ to 5’ for lots 4-2, 4-4, 5-2, 5-4, 6-2, 6-3, 6-5, 7-3 thru 7-5, 
8-3 thru 8-5, 9-3, and 9-4. 

k. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.4.1to reduce the required side yard setback from 7.5’ to 0’ 
on lots 1-1, 1-6, 3-1, and 3-6. 

l. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.4.1to reduce the required side yard setback from 7.13’ to 0’ 
on lots 1-2 thru 1-5, 2-2 thru 2-6, and 3-2 thru 3-5. 

m. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.4.1to reduce the required side yard setback from 7.49’ to 0’ 
on lots 2-1 and 2-7. 

n. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.4.1to reduce the required side yard setback from (unknown 
due to building height not being provided)’ to 0’ on lots 4-1, 4-4, 5-1, 5-4, 7-1, 7-6, 8-1, and 8-6. 

o. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.4.1to reduce the required side yard setback from (unknown 
due to building height not being provided)’ to 0’ on lots 4-2, 4-3, 5-2, 5-3, 6-2 thru 6-4, 7-2 thru 7-5, 8-
2 thru 8-5, and 9-2 thru 9-4 

p. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.4.1to reduce the required side yard setback from (unknown 
due to building height not being provided)’ to 0’ on lots 6-1, 6-5, 9-1, and 9-5. 

q. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.4.1to reduce the required rear yard setback from 35’ to 4’ 
on lots 1-1 thru 3-6. 

r. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.4.1to reduce the required rear yard setback from (unknown 
due to building height not being provided)’ to 20’ on lots 4-1, 4-3, 5-1, 5-3, 6-1, 6-4, 7-1, 7-2, 7-6, 8-1, 
8-2, 8-6, 9-1, 9-2, and 9-5. 

s. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.4.1to reduce the required rear yard setback from (unknown 
due to building height not being provided)’ to 18’ on lots 4-2, 4-4, 5-2, 5-4, 6-2, 6-3, 6-5, 7-3 thru 7-5, 
8-3 thru 8-5, 9-3, and 9-4. 

t. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.5 to increase the maximum allowable Building Lot Coverage 
from 35% to 75.7% for Lots 1-1, 1-6, 3-1, and 3-6. 

u. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.5 to increase the maximum allowable Building Lot Coverage 
from 35% to 85% on Lots 1-2, 1-5, 2-3, 2-7, 3-2, and 3-5. 

v. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.5 to increase the maximum allowable Building Lot Coverage 
from 35% to 89% on Lots 1-3, 1-4, 2-2, 2-4, 2-5, 3-3, and 3-4. 

w. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.5 to increase the maximum allowable Building Lot Coverage 
from 35% to 76% on Lots 2-1 and 2-7. 

x. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.5 to increase the maximum allowable Building Lot Coverage 
from 35% to 60% on Lots 4-1, 5-1, 7-6, and 8-6. 

y. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.5 to increase the maximum allowable Building Lot Coverage 
from 35% to 67% on Lots 4-2, 5-2, 6-2, 6-3, 7-3 thru 7-5, 8-3 thru 8-5, 9-3, and 9-4. 

z. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.5 to increase the maximum allowable Building Lot Coverage 
from 35% to 67.7% on Lots 4-3, 5-3, 6-4, 7-2, 8-2, and 9-2. 
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aa. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.5 to increase the maximum allowable Building Lot Coverage 
from 35% to 59.4% on Lots 4-4, 5-4, 7-1, and 8-1. 

bb. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.5 to increase the maximum allowable Building Lot Coverage 
from 35% to 59.8% on Lots 6-1 and 9-5. 

cc. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.5 to increase the maximum allowable Building Lot Coverage 
from 35% to 59.1% on Lots 6-5 and 9-1. 

dd. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.3-2 to increase the maximum allowable F.A.R. from 150% to 
179.2% for Lots 1-1, 1-6, 3-1, and 3-6. 

ee. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.5 to increase the maximum allowable F.A.R. from 150% to 
205% on Lots 1-2, 1-5, 2-3, 2-7, 3-2, and 3-5. 

ff. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.5 to increase the maximum allowable F.A.R. from 150% to 
210.8% on Lots 1-3, 1-4, 2-2, 2-4, 2-5, 3-3, and 3-4. 

gg. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.5 to increase the maximum allowable F.A.R. from 150% to 
180.1% on Lots 2-1 and 2-7. 

hh. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 6.6-5 to allow decks on Lots 1-1 thru Lot 3-6 to be setback 0’ from 
the rear lot line. 

ii. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 6.6-5.1to allow bay windows to project 2’ into the required side 
yard on Lots 1-1, 1-6, 2-1, 2-7, 3-1, 3-6, 4-1, 4-4, 5-1, 5-4, 6-1, 6-5, 7-1, 7-6, 8-1, 8-6, 9-1, and 9-5. 
 

14. The “Building Envelope Lot Variation” analysis submitted in conjunction with the application requested the 
following variations, which need to be clarified: 

 
a. The letter requested a reduction in front yard setbacks to 3’ for Lots 4-1 thru 9-5 (two-story 

townhome units). Based on the site plan, not all of the units will be 3’ setback (the units have 
staggered front setbacks), and it appears that some of the units will be setback 5’ from the front yard 
line (-2, 4-4, 5-2, 5-4, 6-2, 6-3, 6-5, 7-3 thru 7-5, 8-3 thru 8-5, 9-3, and 9-4). Please clarify if a 5’ 
setback is what is proposed for these units. 

b. The letter requested a reduction in rear yard setbacks to 4’ for Lots 1-1 thru 3-6 (three-story 
townhome units). Based on the scale of the site plan, it appears that these units will be 5’ setback from 
the rear property line. Please clarify if a 5’ rear yard setback is what is proposed for these units. 

c. As previously indicated above, the two-story townhome units are staggered, which means some of 
those units provide a 20’ rear yard setback and some provide a 18’ rear yard setback. Based on the 
setback provided, the required Variation is different for each unit. Please clarify if the correct units 
have been assigned an 18’ setback vs. a 20’ setback as outlined in 11r. and 11s. above. 

d. The letter requested Building Coverage and FAR Variations as differentiated between end units 
(exterior) and interior units. However, two different models are proposed within interior units and on 
end units, for example model 815 and 830 can be found on the end units and also within interior units 
(as opposed to all end units being model 815 and all interior units being 830). This therefore alters 
the building coverage and FAR based on which unit is proposed on which lot. Please clarify if the 
Variations as identified in 11t. thru 11gg. have been correctly assigned based on the location of each 
model on the subject lots. 

e. The letter requested a Variation to allow chimney encroachment into the required yard of up to 24 
inches, however, no chimneys are shown on the elevations. Please clarify the need for this Variation. 

f. Please clarify if all necessary Variations have been outlined/included for each townhome lot. 
 

15. The following Variations have been identified relative to the overall PUD: 
 

a. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.4.1 to reduce the required side yard setback from (unknown 
due to building height not being provided) to 33’ for Townhome Buildings 8 and 9. 

b.  A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.4.1 to reduce the required side yard setback from (unknown 
due to building height not being provided) to 31’ for Townhome Building 7. 

c. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.9(a) to reduce the minimum spacing requirements between 
Townhome Buildings 8 and 9 from 50’ to approx. 36.5’. 

d. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.9(a) to reduce the minimum spacing requirements between 
Townhome Buildings 6 and 7 from 50’ to approx. 44’. 

e. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 5.1-6.10 to increase the allowable projections in outer courts from 
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5’ to 21’ for Townhome Buildings 4 thru 9. 
f. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 11.2-11.2 to allow off-street parking spaces to be located in the 

front yard setback (relative to the northern most guest parking stall which is setback approximately 18’ 
from the front yard line and required to be setback a minimum of 25’).  

g. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 6.13-3b to increase the maximum height of fences from 5’ to 6’ tall 
in the rear yard to allow board on board fences in the rear yards of the units in Townhome Buildings 4 
thru 9. 

h. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 6.13-3a to increase the maximum height of fences from 3’ to 6’ tall 
(solid) in the front yard along Country Lane as depicted on the Landscape Plan (6’ tall solid fence along 
western and southern property lines is allowed due to adjacent zoning districts). Please note that it is 
recommended that this fence not encroach into the front yard and that screening be provided with 
landscaping instead. 

i. A Variation from Chapter 28, Section 9.3-6f(5) to allow non-parallel parking on a private roadway. 
 
16. The “Land Use / Zoning Code / Variation Criteria” analysis submitted in conjunction with the application 

requested the following variations, which need to be clarified: 
 

a. The letter requested a reduction in the building spacing requirements between buildings 6 and 7 to 
allow 39’ of spacing. The site plan shows a measurement indicating that these buildings will be 
spaced 41’ apart, however, when measured with a scale this distance appears to be 44’. Please 
clarify the actual distance between the buildings and revise the site plan to show the correct distance. 

b. The letter requested a reduction in the building spacing requirements between buildings 8 and 9 to 
allow 32’ of spacing. The site plan shows a measurement indicating that these buildings will be 
spaced 34’ apart, however, when measured with a scale this distance appears to be 36.5’. Please 
clarify the actual distance between the buildings and revise the site plan to show the correct distance. 

c. Please clarify if all necessary Variations have been outlined/included for the overall PUD lot. 
 
Plat of Subdivision: 

 
17. Please revise the Plat to show the requested front and rear yard setbacks for each townhome unit. 

 
Site Plan: 

 
18. Please clarify if F.A.R. calculations took into account the optional bay windows for the 3-story townhome units. 

 

19. Please clarify the need for all retaining walls proposed within the development, i.e. if the site will be cleared and 
graded, why are the grades not being leveled? 

 
20. A cross section and material details for all retaining walls is required. 

 
21. Please provide a photometric plan. 

 
22. Please show all bay projections on Site Plan for buildings 4 thru 9. 

 
Buildings: 
 
23. Will any HVAC or mechanical units be located outside of the buildings or will all mechanical equipment be 

located within the buildings? If these elements will be located exterior to the units, please revise the site plan to 
show their locations. 
 

24. Will any energy efficient/green design features be included on the buildings and site? 
 

Landscaping: 
 
25. The landscape plan does not match the civil plan (location of retaining walls, services walks, etc.). Please revise the 

landscape plan so that it matches the civil plan. 



7 
 

 
26. Landscaping will be required between all tiers of the retaining walls and at the base of the retaining walls. 
 
Parking and Circulation: 

 

27. These three non-parallel spaces appear to be 9’ in width but the 9’ width appears to be measured from back of 
curb. The required 9’ width must be measured from the face of the curb. Please revise the site plan to show 
measurement from face of curb, which will likely reduce the width of the northern and southern parking space to 
8.5’. An exception to allow 8.5’ wide parking spaces is at the discretion of the Engineering Dept. 

 

28. No width or length measurement is provided for the northernmost 2 guest parking stalls. Please revise the site plan 
to provide this measurement. 

 
29. Please clarify why the parallel guest parking spaces are proposed at 22’ in length when code allows a 18’ length 

dimension for parking spaces. 
 

30. Per Section 11.7 of Chapter 28, Multiple-Family developments between 10,000 – 200,000 sq. ft. must provide 
one off street loading space. Please clarify if a Variation from this requirement is requested. 

 
31. Will Lot 10 be dedicated as an easement for shared access and shared parking? If so, this should be included on 

the proposed Plat of Subdivision. 
 

32. Consider permeable pavers or decorative pavement for guest parking areas. 

 

Traffic: 
 
33. The traffic study must be revised so that it is based on 49 residential units rather than 52 residential units. 

 
34. The traffic study must be revised so that it is based on 209 parking spaces (98 within garages) rather than 222 

parking spaces (104 being within garages). 
 

35. The traffic study should be revised so that in includes the current site plan as the exhibit, not the previous site plan 
which depicted 52 residential units. 

 

36. The “Proposed Development Plan” section of the study does not highlight that the development has included the 
addition of a 2nd southbound travel lane to Old Arlington Heights Road. The report should identify and discuss the 
rationale behind the need for this additional lane. 

 

 

 

 

  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 

 

 

 




	Text1: 
	0: 16-021
	1: Lexington Heritage
	2: 3216 - 3234 N. Old Arlington Heights Road
	3: Sam Hubbard

	Text2: 
Round 1

1. The project to be constructed following the specifications contained within Appendix D of the 2009 International Fire Code, which does not allow for dead ends but does include a dimension of 96' diameter cul-de-sac and minimum access road widths of 26' among other expectations.

2. Units to be sprinkled.

3. Two means of egress from the structure are required. Exiting through the garage is not acceptable. 

LT. Larson is available to meet and discuss these expectations at the developers request. 
	Text3: 
	0: August 30, 2016
	1: LT. Andrew Larson



